
 

 BABERGH CABINET 
 

VENUE: Canteen, Council Offices, Corks 
Lane, Hadleigh 
 

DATE: Thursday, 7 September 2017 at 
9.30 a.m. 

 

Members 

Tina Campbell 
Jennie Jenkins 
Margaret Maybury 
Jan Osborne 

Lee Parker 
Peter Patrick 
John Ward 

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any 
member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the 
Committee Clerk. 
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 

ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 

3   BCa/17/15 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
HELD ON 10 AUGUST 2017  
 

1 - 4 

4   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

5   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 

 

6   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 

7   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR 
JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES  
 

 

8   BCa/17/16 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 

5 - 12 

9   BCa/17/17 FINANCIAL MONITORING 2017/18 - QUARTER 1  
 
Cabinet Member for Finance – Peter Patrick 
 
 

13 - 30 

Public Document Pack



ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 

10   BCa/17/18 LAWSHALL NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN  
 
Cabinet Member for Planning – Lee Parker 
 

31 - 38 

 
Please note that the next meeting is scheduled for Thursday 12 October 2017 
commencing at 5.30 p.m. 
 
 
For further information on any of the Part 1 items listed above, please contact Committee 
Services on 01473 826610 or via e-mail at Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk. 
 

mailto:Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH CABINET HELD IN CANTEEN, 
BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, CORKS LANE, HADLEIGH ON THURSDAY, 
10 AUGUST 2017 

 
PRESENT: Jennie Jenkins - Chairman 

 
Tina Campbell Margaret Maybury 

Jan Osborne  Lee Parker  

Peter Patrick  John Ward 

 
Cllr Jenkins welcomed to the meeting Jonathan Stephenson, the recently appointed 
Strategic Director, who will take up his post in October. 
 
23   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS 

 
None declared. 
  

24   MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2017 be confirmed and signed 
as a correct record. 
  

25   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
  
None received. 
 

26   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
  
None received. 
 

27   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
  
None received. 
 

28   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR JOINT AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES  
  
None referred. 

 
29   BCa/17/13 - FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST 

 
Cabinet was advised that the Leisure Strategy report identified for the September 
meeting would be re-scheduled but that any specific matters requiring a separate 
report would be considered at the appropriate time.  It was anticipated that the 
Public Realm report would be brought to the October meeting. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
RESOLVED 
 
That the content of Paper BCa/17/13, as updated at the meeting, be noted.  
 

30   BCa/17/14 - HOME OWNERSHIP REVIEW  
 
Jan Osborne, Cabinet Member for Housing, introduced the recommendations in the 
report and referred to the use of monies from the Transformation Fund to implement 
the Action Plan compiled by the Housing Quality Network (HQN). 
 
Justin King, Consultant Project Manager, corrected the references to ‘Council’ in 
paragraphs 10.3, 10.4.5 and 10.4.11 of the report, which should read ‘Cabinet’ and 
responded to Councillors’ questions about various aspects of the proposals, 
including the following:- 
 

 The level of service to be provided – to remain the same 

 The effect of the differences in charging regimes between the two Councils and 
levels of stock 

 The opportunities to negotiate new leases when existing tenants request an 
extension – expected within the next 10 years or so 

 The opportunity to consider buy back of leased properties on a case by case 
basis – as set out paragraph 10.4.13 of the report. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That the introduction of a new lease agreement with revised terms to 

support moving closer to a cost neutral service and strengthened legal 
obligations be approved.  Further, that the Assistant Director of 
Housing be delegated authority to revise the lease terms and conditions 
based on internal legal practice and advice. 

(2) That a ‘flat rate’ Management Fee Structure of £279.00 per annum be 
implemented for new Leaseholders. 

(3) That existing Babergh District Council Leaseholders be excluded from 
the increased Management Fee until such time as the lease can be 
reviewed and a revised charging mechanism implemented. 

(4) That a fee structure for 27 types of administration charges set at the 
current sector average be implemented (as set out in Appendix One to 
Paper BCa/17/14). 

(5) That administration charges be increased annually on 1 April by CPI, as 
at 30 September of the previous year, and a market review every 3 
years. 

(6) That a 15% Major Work fee of the total contractor costs for the planned 
works project be approved. 

(7) That a revised operating model which projects a saving of £20,258, or 
24% of existing structure costs, be approved. 

Page 2



 
  

  
The business of the meeting was concluded at 5.45 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

It will be updated on a monthly rolling basis, and provides at least 28 clear days’ notice of the consideration of any key decisions, and of the 

taking of any items in private.  It is published in accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) Meetings and Access to 

Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 

 
A key decision means an executive decision which, pending any further guidance from the Secretary of State, is likely to: 
 

(a) to result in 
[...]
 meeting: 7 September 2017 

 
FINANCIAL MONITORING 2017/18 – QUARTER 1 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 Based on the financial performance of the Council during the first 3 months of 
this financial year and latest information, a reporting by exception approach has 
been adopted to reviewing income and expenditure budget variances in the first 
quarter of the year. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the potential or likely variations in relation to the General Fund, Housing 
Revenue Account and Capital Programme compared to the Budget be noted. 

2.2 That, subject to any further budget variations that arise during the rest of the 
financial year, the following net transfers of £696k be noted: 

a) The balance of the General Fund surplus of £257k referred to in section 11.8 
of the report be transferred to the Transformation Fund; 

b) Transfer of £102k, being the favourable variance for the Materials Recycling 
Facility (MRF) to a new earmarked Waste reserve, referred to in section 11.8 
of this report; 

c) Transfer of £337k, being the 2016/17 surplus on the Business Rates Collection 
Fund to the Business Rates Equalisation reserve, referred to in section 11.8 of 
this report. 

2.3 That the revised 2017/18 Capital Programme referred to in Appendix B and 
section 11.15 be approved. 

 
3  Financial Implications  

3.1  These are detailed in the report.  

4  Legal Implications 

4.1 There are no specific legal implications. 

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



 

 

5 Risk Management 

5.1  This report is closely linked with risk numbers 5e and 5f of the Council’s 
Significant Risk Register – If we do not understand our financial position and 
respond in a timely way, then we will be unable to deliver the entirety of the 
Joint Strategic Plan or the ambition of the HRA 30 year business plan. Other 
key risks are set out below: 

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation Measures 

If the forecast savings 
and efficiencies are not 
delivered then it will 
have a detrim
[...]
variance of £696k means that the Council is able to 
supplement earmarked reserves - £102k to the Waste reserve for the Material 
Recycling Facility (MRF gate fee, £337k to the Business Rates Equalisation 
reserve and make a contribution to the Transformation Fund of £257k.  

11.8 The table below shows the main items that are included in the overall net 
favourable variance of £696k. The forecast variances identified within this 
report will be taken into consideration when setting the budgets for 2018/19. 
The numbers associated with the All Together programme are being finalised 
and will be reported in the quarter two monitoring report. 

 

Page 17



 

 

Explanation  Quarter 1 
Amount 
(£,000) 

Favourable 
/ (Adverse) 

Communities and Public Access  

Policy and Strategy (Health and Wellbeing) 

 Employee costs – a favourable variance of £9k. This is due to a part 

year saving for a full-time vacancy. The post has since been recruited 

to and will commence in September 2017. This saving is for 2017/18 

only. 

 Other items (net) – a favourable variance of £4k 

13 

Public Access  

 Employee costs - a favourable variance of £27k. This area of the 

Council has a high turnover of employee’s due to the nature of the 

Customer Services function resulting in a small number of vacant 

posts.  

27 

Communications 

 Employee costs –  this favourable variance is attributable to staff 

vacancies. A review of the structure has been undertaken to ensure 

that it is fit for the needs of the organisation and is now being recruited 

to. 

14 

Public Realm 

This area of the Council is currently under review. It is therefore likely that the 

forecasts included are subject to change as the review is finalised. 

 

 Open Spaces (inc Countryside Development) – due to a number of 

planned vacancies (5fte shared 50:50) employee costs are expected 

to result in a favourable variance of £27k. 

27 

 Street and Major Road Cleansing – analysis of income levels o
[...]
l properties must be registered with 

Ofgem. Any income due will be backdated to when the panels were 

installed. The income will be received by November 2017/18. As yet, it 

has not been possible to accurately forecast what the Council is due to 

receive as there are seasonal variations, so for Quarter 1 no budget 

variance has been forecast. Finance will work closely with the 

Corporate Manager in this area to provide an update at Quarter 2. 

 

Other  

Other items (net) an favourable variance of £39k 39 

Capital Financing Costs  

A favourable variance of £94k is anticipated. This can be broken down as 

follows; 

 Net investment income i.e. CCLA, UBS – a favourable variance of £80k 

 Net interest payable / receivable – a favourable variance of £14k. 

94 

Business Rates 

The net favourable variance of £382k is made up as follows: 

 Timing difference for the distribution of the 2016/17 surplus on the 

Collection Fund £337k.  

 2017/18 Baseline business rates less Government tariff has resulted in 

an adverse variance of £148k.   

 Business Rates Pooling Benefit – a favourable variance of £133k. As 
referred to in paragraph 11.5 (d).  

 S31 Business Rates Grant - higher than budget by £60k. As referred 

to in paragraph 11.5 (c) 

 

It is recommended that the sum of £337k, relating to the 2016/17 Collection 

Fund surplus, be transferred to the Business Rates Equalisation reserve as 

referred to in paragraph 2.2 of this report. 

382 

TOTAL FAVOURABLE VARIANCE 696 

Page 22



 

 

Transformation Fund 

11.9 A review of Transformation Fund commitments has been undertaken with the 
support of the Senior Leadership Team, Corporate Managers and Finance. 

11.10 The table below provides a high-level summary of the anticipated movement in 
the Transformation Fund during 2017/18. A more detailed breakdown is shown 
in Appendix A.  

11.11 Transformation Projects that were completed prior to 2017/18 are no longer 
shown in detail in this report.  

 

BABERGH £’000 

Balance at 31st March 2017 966 

New Homes Bonus Contribution 1,212 

Business Rates Grant 709 

Total contributions 2017/18 1,921 

Revised Balance Available 2,887 

LESS:  

Funding 2017/18 budget (1,362) 

Delivery Plan projects – Staffing (427) 

Actual Year to date Spend (April – June 2017) (225) 

Current commitments (189) 

PLUS:  

Forecast underspend at 30 June 2017 257 

Balance at 31st March 2018 941 

  
Commitments in 2017/18 will continue to be reviewed to ensure the key 
priorities are supported.   

General Fund Capital  

11.12 Capital resources should be aligned to the Councils Strategic Priorities and 
desired outcomes. A zero based approach was adopted for the capital 
programme for 2017/18 to ensure that resources are aimed at delivering the 
council’s strategic priorities. 

11.13 With complex capital schemes it is difficult to accurately assess the level of 
payments that will be made during the financial year. The Council has also 
embarked on new projects e.g. building new homes where it is difficult to 
accurately predict at the planning stage how payments will fall. Members should 
therefore focus on whether overall outcomes are being achieved as a result of 
the capital investment rather than variances against the plan for a particular 
year. 

Page 23



 

 

11.14 Full Council approved the setting up of a holding company in April 2017. This 
means that the £25m for the Capital Investment Fund will begin to be invested 
this year.  

11.15 Capital expenditure for the period April to June 2017 totals £0.3m, against a 

revised programme (including carry forwards) of £7.1m, excluding the £25m, as 

set out in Appendix B. The main variances to date are set out below: 

 Kingfisher Leisure and Hadleigh Pool – a favourable variance of £411k is 
anticipated. However, this is very much dependent on the outcome of the 
Strategic Leisure Review 

 Grants for Affordable Housing – a forecast underspend of £300k. The 
Council in the past has awarded capital grants to housing associations to 
facilitate the provision of additional affordable housing in the district.  With 
the Council’s ability now to build its own social housing through the HRA 
and the changing landscape for housing associations, the requirement for 
these grants to be used for that purpose has changed in recent years.  
This will be reviewed as part of the budget setting process for 2018/19. 

 ICT – the majority of the forecast favourable variance of £243k can be 
attributed to the JOSIE project. When the 2017/18 budget was set it was 
anticipated that the project would take a full year to complete, it is however, 
expected to finish at the end of September 2017. 

 Two new environmental initiatives totalling £88k for LED street and car park 
lighting and the Electric Vehicle Charging point in Sudbury have been 
included in the Capital Programme from Quarter 1. No budget variance is 
expected.  

 Housing Revenue Account (HRA - Council Housing) 

11.16 The updated 30 year business plan was presented to Cabinet in July 2017. 
In relation to the HRA Revenue Budget, the position on key activity areas 
is as follows: 

 Rent and other income (Budget £16.7m) - it is currently anticipated that 
there will be no significant variations to budget. 

 Repairs and maintenance (Budget £2.1m) – responsive maintenance 
demand continues at a high level and the potential for overspend is 
currently forecast to be £70k mainly due to electrical testing on void 
properties not being budgeted for. The closer monitoring of budgets could 
allow us to realign these for Quarter 2.  

 Management and other costs (Budget £3.4m) - no significant variations to 
budget have been identified. 

 Funding the capital programme (Budget £5.6m) - subject to the actual level 
of capital spending for the year and year-end capital financing decisions, 
this is expected to be in line with the budget. 

Page 24



 

 

 Borrowing and associated costs (Budget 
[...]


Total Capital Projects 133 131 -24 155 128 2

Investment and Commercial Delivery

Land assembly, property acquisition and regeneration 

opportunities
2,973 3,809 18 3,791 3,809 0

Total Investment and Commercial Delivery 2,973 3,809 18 3,791 3,809 0

Corporate Resources

ICT - Hardware / Software costs 763 863 124 739 620 243

Total Corporate Resources 763 863 124 739 620 243

Delivery Programme Investment Opportunities 0 25,000 0 25,000 12,500 12,500

Total General Fund Capital Spend 5,349 32,102 253 31,848 18,601 13,501

Total Capital Spend 15,010 46,609 1,188 45,421 33,108 13,501

Page 30



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From:  Cabinet Member for 
 Planning  Report Number:  BCa/17/18 

To:  BDC Cabinet Date of meeting:  7 September 2017 

 
LAWSHALL NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report presents the findings of the Independent Examiner’s Report on the 
content of the Lawshall Neighbourhood Plan Submission Draft document. 

1.2 Subject to the implementation of the detailed recommendations contained within the 
Examiner’s Report, it is proposed that the Neighbourhood Plan proceed to a local 
referendum. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That Lawshall Parish Council be requested to make the necessary modifications to 
the plan in accordance with the Examiner’s recommendations. 

2.2 That, subject to the satisfactory completion of the above, the Neighbourhood Plan 
be advanced to a local referendum covering the parish of Lawshall. 

 
3. Key Information  

3.1 The Localism Act, 2011 introduced the concept of neighbourhood plans. These are 
plans developed by local people for the community in which they live and work, and 
provide them with an opportunity to prepare planning policies and allocate land to 
shape the future of their area. Each plan consequently has its own character.  

3.2 In December 2015 the application to designate the Lawshall Neighbourhood Plan 
Area was approved by the District Council. This enabled the parish council to prepare
[...]


Page 32



3.10  Officers have assessed the content of the Examiner’s Report and each 
recommendation and concur with its findings. It is therefore recommended to the 
Cabinet that all the modifications proposed be made by the Parish Council to ensure 
that to the Lawshall Neighbourhood Plan complies with the Basic Conditions. If the 
Cabinet agrees with this recommendation the District Council will need to publicise 
its decision (a ‘Decision Statement’) and move to a local referendum. 

 
3.11  The Housing and Planning Act, 2016 has made it clear that the only modifications 

that the District Council can make at this stage are those required to ensure that: 
 

 the plan is compatible with EU obligations,  

 the plan does not breach Convention Rights, or  

 those required for the purpose of correcting minor errors.  
 

The District Council is therefore only able to exercise limited discretion at this point.  
 
3.12  The task of modifying the plan falls to the Parish Council with assistance from the 

District Council. While there are no prescribed periods for this process, a copy of the 
plan, as modified, along with other specified documents will be required before the 
date of the local referendum can be confirmed.  

 
3.13  Lawshall Parish Council has amended the text to its neighbourhood plan in line with 

the Examiner’s recommendations. A ‘track-change’ copy of the plan is appended to 
this report (Appendix 3). The plan is therefore nearing the local referendum stage.  
 

3.14  The referendum process is governed by the Neighbourhood Planning (Referendum) 
Regulations, 2012 (as amended). The Regulations set out that not less than 28 
working days’ notice must be provided of the date of the local referendum. At this 
stage the most likely date for the referendum to take place is Thursday 19 October 
2017.  

 
3.15  The Parish Council will be expected to promote the referendum but it should be noted 

that there are restrictions on the publication of 
[...]
(south) map in the Character Assessment and update 
the Proposals Map so that both are the same to accurately reflect what is on 
the ground 
 

 Include all  three important views as indicated on the Bury Road map in the 
Character Assessment on the Proposals Map 

 
 

 
 

 
Ends 

 

Page 38


	Agenda
	3 BCa/17/15 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 AUGUST 2017
	8 BCa/17/16 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST
	9 BCa/17/17 FINANCIAL MONITORING 2017/18 - QUARTER 1
	10 BCa/17/18 LAWSHALL NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH CABINET HELD IN THE CANTEEN, 
BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, CORKS LANE, HADLEIGH ON THURSDAY, 7 
SEPTEMBER 2017 

 
PRESENT: Jennie Jenkins - Chairman 

 
Tina Campbell Margaret Maybury 

Jan Osborne  
Peter Patrick 

Lee Parker  
John Ward 

 
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Councillors Clive Arthey, Sue Carpendale and 
Tony Bavington. 
 
31  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  

 
 None declared. 

 
32  MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 August 2017 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

33  TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

34  QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 

 None received. 
 

35  QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 None received. 
 

36  MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR JOINT AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES  
 

 None referred. 
 

37  BCa/17/16 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 

 Margaret Maybury, Cabinet Member for Communities, referred to the Leisure 
Strategy item referred to in the report which had been re-scheduled for November.  
 
 



 

The Chief Executive updated Members in respect of the input from the new Strategic 
Director, Jonathan Stephenson, ahead of his formal start date in October and 
confirmed that in the meantime, there were no matters requiring a separate report to 
Cabinet in relation to Hadleigh Pool and Leisure. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the content of Paper BCa/17/16, as updated at the meeting, be noted. 
 

38  BCa/17/17 FINANCIAL MONITORING 2017/18 - QUARTER 1  
 

 Members had before them Paper BCa/17/17, together with a replacement page 23 
showing an amended table under paragraph 11.11, which was circulated to 
Members at the meeting. 
 
Peter Patrick, Cabinet Member for Finance and Organisational Delivery, introduced 
the report which set out various items for Cabinet to note or approve as a result of 
the ‘reporting by exception approach’ which has been used in reviewing income and 
expenditure budget variances in the first quarter of the year.  
 
He referred to the revised table which provided a high-level summary of the 
anticipated movement in the Transformation Fund during 2017/18 and which had 
been updated by the inclusion of the following additional line under the heading 
LESS:- 
         £’000 
 
Actual Year to date Spend (April to June 2017)    (225) 
         _____ 
to give a revised Balance at 31st March 2017 of     941         
 
In response to a question about the MRF Gate Fee, the Chairman, Jennie Jenkins, 
asked Clive Arthey, the Council’s representative on the Suffolk Waste Partnership to 
respond.   
 
She invited questions from Cllrs Arthey, Bavington and Carpendale, to which 
Cabinet Members responded in relation to the timing of the introduction of electric 
charging points in Sudbury and Hadleigh, the reasons behind the favourable 
variances, which related mainly to staff vacancies, and the Public Realm review, for 
which Mike Evans is the Lead Officer.     
 
In response to a question from Councillor Ward, it was noted that the update of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy would cover the link with growth stimulation to 
generate income.     
 
RESOLVED 

(1) That the potential or likely variations in relation to the General Fund, 
Housing Revenue Account and Capital Programme compared to the 
Budget, together with the amendments to the table in paragraph 11.11 of 
Paper BCa/17/17 as referred to above, be noted; 



 

(2) That, subject to any further budget variations that arise during the rest 
of the financial year, the following net transfers of £696k be noted: 

a) The balance of the General Fund surplus of £257k referred to in 
section 11.8 of Paper BCa/17/17 be transferred to the 
Transformation Fund; 

b) The transfer of £102k, being the favourable variance for the 
Materials Recycling Facility (MRF) to a new earmarked Waste 
reserve, referred to in section 11.8 of the report; 

c) The transfer of £337k, being the 2016/17 surplus on the Business 
Rates Collection Fund to the Business Rates Equalisation reserve, 
referred to in section 11.8 of the report; 

(3) That the revised 2017/18 Capital Programme referred to in Appendix B 
and section 11.15 of Paper BCa/17/17 be approved. 

 
39  BCa/17/18 LAWSHALL NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN  

 
 Lee Parker, Cabinet Member for Planning, introduced Paper BCa/17/18 presenting 

the recommendations of the Independent Examiner on the Submission Draft 
(summarised in Appendix 1 to the report) and seeking Cabinet approval to proceed 
to a Local Referendum.  Together with Bill Newman, Corporate Manager – Strategic 
Planning, he responded to questions from Cabinet Members and the other 
Councillors present about the recommendation on Policy LAW10, funding support 
for Parishes, and the process by which the Examiner had recommended changes. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That Lawshall Parish Council be requested to make the necessary 

modifications to its Neighbourhood Plan in accordance with the 
Independent Examiner’s recommendations as contained in Paper 
BCa/17/18. 

 
(2) That, subject to the satisfactory completion of the modifications 

referred to in Resolution (1) above, the Neighbourhood Plan be 
advanced to a local referendum covering the Parish of Lawshall. 

 
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 10.10 a.m. 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
Chairman 


